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ON THE QUESTION OF THE CONTEXT OF THE OPAVA
MEETING IN 1289, ITS PARTICIPANTS AND THE
"ETERNAL" CZECH-GALICIAN UNION

The article covers the circumstances of the meeting that took place in
Opava in 1289 with the participation of the Czech king Wenceslaus II
Premyslid, Gali-cian-Volynian suzerain Lev Danylovych and some Polish
princes. As the Polish participants in the meeting are not named in the sources,
there are still doubts in historiography as to who they were. An attempt was
made to substantiate the ver-sion that one of the unnamed Polish participants
in the meeting was Prince Wiadystaw [ Lokietek of Piast dynasty. This
assumption is based on an analysis of the eventful context of the Opava
meeting, which was part of the struggle for the Cracow heritage, as well as the
matrimonial and dynastic ties that played a very important role in medieval
international communication. It is noted that the union of Wenceslaus II, Lev
Danylovych and Wiadystaw I Lokietek repeatedly manifested itself shortly after
the meeting in Opava and was based on existing dynastic ties and the
conclusion of new marriage agreements. At the same time, the assumption that
Prince Henryk IV Probus of Silesia may also have been pre-sent at the talks
cannot be completely ruled out, although this hypothesis is cur-rently less
plausible. Lack of sources does not allow to definitively refute any of the
versions. It is concluded that the Opava meeting was one of the key episodes of
the Galician-Czech political union of the late XIII" century and clearly

© «MixnapoaHi 3B’s13ku YKpalHU: HAyKOBI MOLIYKH i 3HaXiaAKn», 2021


user
Вычеркивание


On the Question of the Context of the Opava... 11

demonstrated how relevant international communication was in the struggle for
the Krakow throne. Lev Danilovych's participation in the vicissitudes of the strug-
gle for the Krakow throne is considered to be inextricably linked with the orien-
tation towards an alliance with the Czech king and is connected with the
importance of an ally of the Galician-Volynian ruler ruling in Krakow.

Keywords: Opava meeting, Lev Danylovych, Wenceslaus II, Henryk IV Pro-
bus, Wtadystaw I Lokietek, struggle for Krakow heritage.
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J0 IMUTAHHSA PO KOHTEKCT OIABCHKOI 3YCTPIUI
1289 POKY, il YYACHUKIB TA «BIYHUM»
YECbKO-TAAMLIbKHH COI03

Y cmammi euceimnoromscs obcmasunu 3ycmpivi, ska 6i0dynace 8
Onasi y 1289 p. 3a yuacmi uecvkozo kopoasi Baynaea Il llpwemucnosuua,
2ANUYbKO-80-TUHCLKO2O0 clo3epena Jlesa Jlanunosuua ma 0esaKkux noabCbKux
KHA3i8. 3 0271510y Ha me, wo ) 0xcepenax NoabCbKi YUACHUKU 3YCMPIdl He
HazeaHi, & icmopioepaii 0oci iCHYIOMb CYMHIBU WOO0 MO20, XMO HUMU
oys. Ha niocmagi ananizy nodie-6020 KOHMEKCMy ONA8CbKoi 3ycmpiui, sKa
oyna cknadosorw 6opomvOU 3a KpAKi6-CbKY CHAOWUHY, d MAKONC
MAMpPUMOHIAIbHUX MA OUHACMUYHUX 38 A3Ki8, AKI eidiepasaniu Oyoice
BAICIUBY PONIb ) CEePeOHbOBIYHIN  MINCHAPOOHIL KOMYHIKayii, 010
301UCHEHO 4ep208y cnpoby 00IpYHmMY8amu 8epcito, U0 OOHUM i3 HeHA38AHUX
NONbLCOKUX YUACHUKIG 3ycmpidl 0)Y8 came NEHUEHCLbKULL | CEPAOCLKUL KHS3b
Bna-oucnae I Jlokemok i3 ounacmii I1’sacmis. Lle sascaemo umosipHum 3
o2ns0y Ha me, wo cors Baynasa Il, Jlesa /lanunosuua ma Bnaoucnasa [
Jlokemka neoo-nopazo6o 6us6/16 cebe nes0063i nicis 3ycmpivi 6 Onagi ma
IPYHMYBABCS HA NIO-CMABL ICHYIOYUX OUHACMUYHUX 38 53KI8 Ma VKIAOEeHHI
HOBUX WNOOHUX Yeod. Boonouac, mamu He 6i0kuoacmvcsa noeHicmio
NPpUNYWeHHs, W0 HA Nnepe2osopax Mie maxkoxc Oymu npucymuim
spoynascvkuti kHuaso leupix IV Ilpobyc, xou ysa cinomesa Hapasi MeHu
gipociona. bpak Ooicepen He dac 3mo2u OCMAMOYHO CHPOCMYBAMU HCOOHY
3 eepcii. 3pobreHo BUCHOBOK, WO ONABCbKa 3ycmpiy Oyia OOHUM I3
KJIHOY08UX eNni300i8 2aNUYbKO-4eCbK020 NONIMUYH020 coto3y Kinysa XIII cm.
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i ACKPABo npooemMoHCmpy8and, HACKIIbKU AKMYAIbHOI 8 YMOo8ax 6bopomuvdu 3a
KpakiecbKuti mpou 0yna MidcHapoOHa KomyHikayis. Yuacme Jlesa /lanunosuua
8 nepunemisx 60pomvOU 34 KPAKIBCOKUL MPOH PO3SISAHYMO ) HeBi0 EMHOMY
38 A3KY I3 OPIEHMAYIEIO HA COI03 13 YeCLKUM KOpOieM ma No8 s13)8AHO 13 8ANCIU-
gicmiwo moeo, abu y Kpakoei npasus coro3sHux 2anuybko-601UHCbKO20 80100aAps.

Knrouoei cnosa: Onascvra 3ycmpiy, Jles /lanunosuy, Baynae 11, I'enpix IV
IIpobyc, Braoucnas I Jlokemok, bopomvba 3a KpaxiecobKy cnaoujuHy.

In the last quarter of the XIII century the suzerain of the kingdom of Rus’
the Galician-Volynian prince Lev Danylovych (1225/29-1301) was one of the
active participants in the struggle for the Krakow throne. First he competes per-
sonally, and later supports his lucrative contenders. The participation of the Gali-
cian prince in the political life of the Polish principalities is mentioned in the
local Galician-Volynian chronicle (XIII century)' and in Latin chronicles, in par-
ticular by the chroniclers Jan Dlugosz (1415-1480)* and Ottokar von Steiermark
(1260/65-1319/21)%. At the same time, the Galician-Volynian prince maintained
friendly relations with the Czech king Wenceslaus II (1271-1305) of the
Premyslid dynasty. Having established himself on the Czech throne, he began to
actively prepare for the coronation with the Polish crown. That is why we are tal-
king about Czech-Rus’ relations, the apogee of which fell on the last decade of
the life and reign of Prince Lev Danylovych.

One of the important episodes of Rus’-Czech relations at that time was the
meeting in Opava in 1289. It was aptly described by the Czech medievalist Vra-
tislav Vanicek as a “congress of Slavic princes” of the “Czech, Lech and Rus™
family. At this meeting, among other issues, the Galician-Czech union was far-
med “until the end of its life”. The Galician-Volyn chronicle eloquently testifies
to this: «moeoa orce Jlesw . roxa 6 Yexwvi . Ha cHemb Kb Koponesu . [Baynasa —
S.K.] 3ane 1106066 Oepoicauie ¢ HUMD 8EIUKOY . U OOKOHYABL C HUMb MUPD . 00
[cxony — S.K.] ceoezo srcusoma . koponw dce woapuesw . Jlea . oapmu 8CAKbIMU
00pPOSLIMU . U MAKO WHOYCMU C BETUKOI0 UCTNBIOY”.

The Opava meeting of 1289 remains in the field of view of researchers in
view of the still open question about its participants, especially the unknown Pol-
ish ruler, who then met with Lev Danylovych and Wenceslaus II and promised
them support against any enemy, as evidenced by the then source - records of the
Prague bishop Tobiase z Bechyné, or the so-called “formulai”. In recent decades,
this question has been raised by medievalists Norbert Mika’, Dariusz Dgbrowski?®,
Igor Lichtei® and Leontii Voitovych!®. We will mostly rely on the work of these
researchers in the article. At the same time, often among researchers studying
Czech-Polish relations in the second half of the 13th century!!, Lev Danylovych's
participation in the events surrounding the meeting in Opava is not taken into ac-
count. Therefore, to pay attention to this aspect of Rus’-Czech-Polish relations
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is one of the important tasks. Although the views of researchers on this issue
differ somewhat, in general, there are two versions of possible participants in the
meeting in Opava, to analyze which are the purpose of our intelligence. At the
same time, we will try to outline the general event context of the Opava meeting
of 1289 as one of the key episodes of Czech-Rus’ communication.

First of all, we must turn to the events that prepared the ground for the allied
Czech-Rus’ relations of the last third of the XIII century. The conditions for
this originated with the predecessor of Wenceslaus II - his father Ottokar II
(1233-1278), and were associated with his search for allies against the German
Emperor Rudolf I of Habsburg (1218-1291) in the war for the Austrian heritage
(1246-1278).

Against the background of the formation of the Hungarian-German alliance
during the 1270s, the King of Bohemia Ottokar II became increasingly close to
his relatives — the Polish and Rus’ princes. Between 1275 and 1277, the Gali-
cian-Czech alliance was confirmed!? by a dynastic marriage between Casimir,
the eldest son of Prince Vladislaus of Opole, and Olena of the Romanovychi
family'®. Evidence of the then union agreements was the fact that on the eve of
January 21, 1278, a Czech diplomat (venit de Russia) Pardus, son of Neplach,
came to Lev Danylovych'?.

This was followed by the decisive events of the struggle for the heritage of
the Austrian Babenbergs, because in the war that broke out in 1278 and ended
on August 26 of that year with the bloody battle of Diirnkrut (Suché Kruty) on
the Marchfeld near Vienna, the Czech suzerain was killed. As is known from
several Czech, Austrian and Bavarian chronicles at the time, warriors from Rus’
fought on the side of Pfemysl Otakar II in this battle!®. Lviv researcher Illia
Parshyn analyzed the participation of Lev Danylovych's knights in this military
campaign'S.

The death of Ottokar II led to the extinction of the influence of the Czech
Ptemyslid dynasty and the entry of the Habsburg dynasty into the European poli-
tikal arena. At the same time, the Galician-Czech union faded away for a while,
only to soon gain new relevance.

What was the political situation in Central and Eastern Europe under the suc-
cessor of Ottokar II, King of Bohemia Wenceslaus II, and what was the place of
the Kingdom of Rus’? Relations with the Czech king for Rus’ were then deter-
mined primarily by relations with Polish rulers, and struggle for the Polish throne,
which lasted from 1280 during the 80-90’s of the XIII century. Lev Danylovych,
who at first competed personally, having reason to do so as the husband of Con-
stance, the sister of the wife of the deceased Krakoéw prince Bolestaw V the
Chaste (1226-1279) — Kunigunde (Kinga). A successful struggle for a free throne
could was restore political balance in Central and Eastern Europe, as the balance
was ruined by the death of Ottokar II, a former ally of Lev Danylovych and
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Bolestaw V7. Actual in the 70’s of the XIII century Czech-Polish-Rus’ union
had longevity in the next decade, when at a meeting in Opava in 1289 the rulers
of Bohemia, Poland and Kingdom of Rus’ had the opportunity to discuss contro-
versial issues, which will be discussed later in the article.

Lev Danylovych, despite active hostilities aimed at seizing the throne of
Krakow in the 80's of the XIII century, failed to achieve the desired. The ruler of
Rus’, realizing the mistakes of past campaigns, sought rather to normalize rela-
tions with neighbors, relying on the diplomatic method and not giving up their
own interests. Therefore, in the future the situation was not in favor of Lev
Danylovych’s direct participation in these events, which created the basis for
Rus’-Czech rapprochement!'®.

After the death of prince Leszek II the Black in 1288, a new round of struggle
came, and the Czech King Wenceslaus II, duke Henryk IV Probus (~1258-1290)
of Wroclaw and prince Bolestaw II of Mazovia-Ptock, a cousin of the deceased
Leszek, actively competed for the vacant throne. By then, Lev Danylovych was
interested rather in in having Krakow seized by his ally. He could’t stand aside,
but he had no reason to claim himself frankly, it remained to support the Ptock
prince Boleslaw II". The latter was married (1290-1302) to the daughter of Ot-
tokar II, the sister of Wenceslaus I Kunigunde (Kunguta)?. This may have been
one of the factors that further contributed to the rapprochement of the Galician
prince Lev Danylovych with the Czech king, but also linked his policy to the
open Polish question.

At the time of Leszek II the Black death, Wenceslaus II was occupied with
his internal position in the lands of the Bohemian Crown, because in the autumn
of 1288 or early 1289 he finally managed to take power into his own hands, im-
prisoning the then usurper, the leader of the Vitkovci noble clan, Zavis of Fal-
kenstein. From that moment on, Wenceslaus's active assertion of his own position
was inextricably linked to the struggle for the Krakow throne, which was then
claimed by his relative and rival, prince Henryk IV Probus from Wroclaw?'. The
fact is that shortly after the imprisonment of the Zavis, in the south of Bohemia
the Vitkovci revolted, acting in alliance with the Hungarian king and Henryk
Probus, offering the latter even the Czech throne®. In order to prevent another
loss of power, as well as to avoid the unification of Wroctaw land with Krakow
land, the Czech king inevitably had to actively intervene in the struggle for the
Krakéw throne, trying to attract allies to his side. As the Czech medievalist Lukas
Reitinger aptly pointed out, the very idea of Polish subordination was decisive
in monarchical representation of the last rulers of Pfemyslid dynasty?.

In this vein, the meeting of Central European rulers in Opava in August 1289
was very important for the Czech king. Meeting was designed to outline a further
political alliance capable of resisting a possible coalition of the Vitkovci, Hun-
garian king Ladislaus IV Kun and Henryk IV Probus.
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We find out about the Opava meeting from the already mentioned formular
of the Prague bishop Tobidse z Bechyné, in which he congratulates Wenceslaus
IT on the successful negotiations?. There is no discussion about the date of the
meeting, and it is believed that it took place on August 15, 1289%, but there is no
final agreement among historians about the participants of the meeting. It is more
or less clear about some of the participants, as about the Bytom duke Casimir II
and Mieszko Wiadystawych of Cieszyn, Bolko I, duke of Swidnica and Lev
Danylovych?. But the figure of the Polish prince, unnamed in any source, is un-
explained. Henryk IV Probus, as well as prince Wtadystaw I Lokietek of Leczyca
and Sieradz, the brother of the late Leszek II the Black, could be this prince with
a high probability. Next, we consider the researchers' arguments for these two
likely candidates.

The version that Henryk IV Probus was an unnamed participant in the meet-
ing in Opava was suggested by the Polish medievalist Bronistaw Wtodarski. His
arguments boiled down to the fact that the “formulai” (however, only there)
recorded the Czech king's promise to provide military support to the Wroctaw
duke?. According to the researcher, it was important for Wenceslaus II to agree
with Henryk IV his non-interference in the internal affairs of the Czech crown,
so that he would’t enter into agreements with opponents of the Czech king?.
However, the problem is that there is no source of evidence that such an agree-
ment really existed. On the one hand, Henryk did claim the precedence among
the Polish elite for a long time, so the assumption of his participation in the ne-
gotiations is partially justified.

What could have been another scenario of the Opava meeting, if among its
participants was not Henryk IV Probus, but Wtadystaw I Lokietek? It is this ver-
sion that is gaining increasing support in research circles. As Dariusz
Dabrowski?’, Jan Tggowski*® and Leontiy Voytovych?®! argued, the meeting in
Opava was attended not only by Wenceslaus II and Lev Danylovych, but also by
Casimir IT and Mieszko III Wiadystawych’s, possibly Bolko I of Swidnica, and
Wiadystaw I Lokietek. It was they who could sign the agreement on against Hen-
ryk IV Probus and his allies, and also decided to support Wtadystaw I Lokietek’s
claim to the Krakow throne??.

The union that took place in Opava was based on dynastic-matrimonial
prospects, as the agreement between Lev Danylovych and Wtadystaw
I Lokietek provided for the marriage of Lev's son Yuri with Lokietek’s sister
Euphemia (11308)*. At the same time, this would fit the Polish-Galician union
into the already existing marriage and political alliance of other participants
in the Opava meeting: Casimir II was son-in-law of Lev, vassal of Wenceslaus
and cousin of Wtadystaw?*. Therefore, the version that Wtadystaw I Lokietek
was the unnamed Polish prince-participant of the Opava meeting seems plau-
sible.
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Wenceslaus II really had reason to form a coalition of princes, directed
against Henryk IV Probus. An additional argument in this direction is made by
the Czech researcher Katefina Charvatova and the Ukrainian medievalist My-
roslav Voloshchuk, noting that Wenceslaus II could have been assisted in anti-
Probus policy by his mother Kunigunde’s sister (~1245-1285) — widow of Leszek
IT the Black, Princess Agrippina (Gryfina), aunt of the Czech king*.

Another interesting fact follows from this dynastic connection, which is an
additional explanation of the allied nature of relationship of Wenceslaus II with
Lev Danylovych. The fact is that the mother of the Czech king Kunigunde was
of Rus' origin, namely she was the daughter of Rus’ prince Rostyslav Mykhailo-
vych (1219 — after 1264), who for a long time fought for the Galician heritage
with Danylo Romanovych (1201-1264), being his nephew?¢. So Wenceslaus 11
was a relative for Lev Danylovych — a grand-nephew. And the mother of the
Czech king and Princess Gryfina the widow of Leszek II the Black, were the
daughters of the Rus' prince Rostyslav Mykhailovych. This, of course, created a
favorable ground for the establishment of Rus’-Czech relations, as well as led to
quite fair claims of Wenceslaus II to the throne of Krakdow.

Returning to the course of events shortly after the death of Leszek Chorny,
we will try to find out what can help us reveal the mystery of an unknown par-
ticipant in the Opava meeting. At first, the brothers of the deceased Leszek II
the Black, Prince Casimir of Kuyavia and Prince Wtadystaw I Lokietek of Sier-
adz, forming a coalition, unequivocally sided with the contender close to them
— Bolestaw II of Mazovia and Ptock. In late 1288 and early 1289, Lev
Danylovych supported the Mazovian-Kuyavian coalition in the struggle for the
Krakow throne against Henryk IV Probus, and in July 1289 already stood with
his army under the walls of the Wawel, captured by the Prince of Wroctaw and
tried to storm it’’. At the end of July 1289, just before Opava, Galician troops
devastated the Wroctaw principality, the domain of the new prince of Krakow?.
On this basis, as L. Voitovych convincingly argues, there is no doubt that these
allies, united against Henryk IV Probus, were present at the Opava meeting,
and among them, most likely, was Wtadystaw I Lokietek, recorded in the
sources as “unnamed”’.

If at the meeting in Opava Lev Danylovych did support Witadystaw
I Lokietek in his plans to ascend the Krakow throne, then the further course of
events may also confirm this. Shortly after the meeting, Yuri, son of Lev Dany-
lovych, married Wtadystaw’s sister Euphemia, which has already been men-
tioned. This happened between September 1289 and June 23, 1291, which
directly suggests that this marriage was preceded by a certain union agreement,
and it is logical to connect it with the Opava meeting®. Such a decision could
help the Rus’ prince to strengthen his position in the region and ensure a reliable
alliance between the Rus’ and Polish kingdom:s.
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The Czech researcher R. Antonin expressed a somewhat different view of
the events in Opava. In his opinion, Henryk IV Probus could be one of the parti-
cipants in the «meeting»: both the negotiations and the gifts received by Lev Da-
nylovych from the Czech king aimed at could that the Galician prince would side
with the prince of Wroctaw, with whom then Wenceslaus II was in confrontation.
Therefore Henryk himself, could be present at the meeting*!.

Also leads to such conclusions the course of events shortly after Opava,
which was unfavorable for Wiadystaw I Lokietek. On August 24, 1289, Henryk
Probus and Henry V the Fat, duke of Legnica, managed to defeat the enemys
under the walls of Wawel*. As I. Lichtei noted, relying on the testimony of
chroniclers Jan Dlugosz and Alexander Guagnini, Wtadystaw I Lokietek barely
managed to escape from Krakéw, disguised as a Franciscan®. Instead, his
knights was much less fortunate: some were killed, others were taken prisoner*.
Thus, version to R. Antonin, such consequences for Wtadystaw I Lokietek shor-
tly after the Opava meeting suggest that it was Henryk IV Probus was the un-
named participant in the congress who promised to help Wenceslaus II and Lev
Danylovych.

Can information about position of Lev Danylovych during the Krakéw cam-
paign of Henryk IV Probus at the end of August 1289 help answer this question?
Unfortunately, it is not known for sure in favor of which prince the actions of the
Lev Danylovych were. We have only information from the Galician-Volynian
chronicle that warriors of Lev Danylovych near Krakow «ne oycnrowa nuumooice
. u nouoe Jlegw . 0 c8ocecu . ¢ UCINbIO 8EIUKOIO 83eMb DECUUCTIEHOE MHONCECMBO
. NOJIOHA . YeNAOUU U CKOMA U KOHUU . U Mmoeapa . ciasauje ba u npucinoyro e2o
Mmnipo . nomocwoy emoy»*. Could this indicate that there was no agreement with
Wiadystaw I Lokietek, and the Galician prince with gifts from Wenceslaus II had
just returned to the Rus’ lands? Perhaps, this message reveals the failure of the
Lev’s army in alliance with Lokietek, so after this failure near Krakow, the Ga-
lician prince had more sense to return home.

However, it is known that the Galician prince did not stop there, and from
the beginning of 1290 he together with the allied from the Golden Horde made
a campaign in the Silesian lands* up to Raciborz*’, which was carefully studied
by N. Mika. After the unsuccessful assault on Racibdrz on January 16, Rus’
troops abandoned the attempt to subdue the Raciborz prince to Wenceslaus 11
and moved on to the possession of their main adversary in Silesia, Henryk
Probus®. It turns out that there were hardly any allied agreements between
Lev Danylovych and Henryk Probus in Opava, if the Galician prince fought
against the prince of Wroctaw shortly after their hypothetical meeting. Howe-
ver, a compromise peace between the rulers could have taken place as a result
of the Silesian campaigns of the Galician prince. According to Austrian chro-
niclers, before his death, Henryk Probus gave the “king of Rus’ ” lands and
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citys®. It was, obviously, about the recognition of the Lublin land captured
by Lev during the war of 1289-1290%. In response, the Galician prince could
recognize Henryk as the prince of Krakow — such an alliance would be bene-
ficial to both.

Henryk IV Probus, inspired by the success in Krakow in 1289, do the follo-
wing step: he tried to restore the Polish royal title with the help of the Roman
Curia’!. But fortune was not in favor of the Prince of Wroctaw, and on June 23,
1290 he died suddenly, apparently poisoned®. Perhaps this turn of events is evi-
dence that a coalition was formed against Henryk Probus, and that at the Opava
meeting the unnamed Polish prince was not Henryk, but Wiadystaw I Lokietek,
who from that moment acted in alliance with Wenceslaus II and Lev Danylovych.
The above-mentioned matrimonial grounds, which became apparent shortly after
Opava, may serve as an argument here.

What was the content of Polish-Rus’-Czech relations shortly after the Opava
meeting, and especially after the death of Henryk IV Probus? Lev Danylovych
supported Wiadystaw I Lokietek, who immediately after the death of the Silesian
prince established himself in the Sandomierz principality>. At the same time,
the Galician suzerain could’t actively interfere in Polish events, because the
events surrounding the struggle for the Hungarian throne became more relevant
for him at that time, when on the Hungarian throne with the establishment of
Andrew III (1265-1301) and the Hungarian-Galician alliance appeared. In the
conditions when in 1292 Wenceslaus II attacked the Sandomierz principality of
Wiadystaw I Lokietek, and in August of the same year the latter was forced to
take a vassal oath of allegiance to the Czech king, Lev Danylovych openly did
not interfere in the struggle, but later began to lean more and more. to the alliance
with Wenceslaus 11>,

As we can see, the congress in Opava in 1289 demonstrated how important
and ambiguous the communication of the Central European rulers was in the
struggle for the Krakoéw throne. Its key participants were the Czech and Gali-
cian-Volynian suzerains, as well as some Polish princes. At the same time, the
question of who the Polish prince was not named in the sources remains open,
as there are arguments both in favor of the fact that Henryk I'V Probus could be
this prince and that it was Wiadystaw I Lokietek, and the sources are not enough
to finally accept one version. This requires a careful study of the events that
preceded the Opava meetings and took place soon. The matrimonial connecti-
ons of the explicit and hypothetical participants of the meeting — Wenceslaus
II, Lev Danylovych and Wiadystaw I Lokietek — are quite informative in this
context, which may indicate that Prince Wtadystaw was unnamed participants
in Opava.

The events of the next decade will only confirm what was said when the
union of three rulers — Wenceslaus I, Lev Danylovych and Wiadystaw I Lokietek
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—bound by agreements and matrimonial ties, more than once found its expression
in the vicissitudes of power struggle in Central and Eastern Europe. And this for
some time determined the close Czech-Polish-Rus’ communication of the late
XIII century.
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